consumption by formal sectors as ε increases rather than any change in energy theft.

As elasticity increases it becomes easier for these firms to substitute capital for energy, which has
become more expensive as τ (the Kayıp Kaçak Bedeli or KKB surcharge) rises from 12.3% to 12.7% or
12.8%. Without energy theft, a higher ε leads to higher rebound for building efficiency improvements,
whereas with energy theft a higher ε leads to a lower (more negative) rebound for building efficiency
improvements due to the increase in τ.

For the energy efficiency improvement in durable goods, where energy theft is affected more
strongly than paid energy consumption, the effect of increased ε is reversed. In the model without
energy theft, increasing ε leads to small increases in rebound: from 0.4% to 1% to 2.1% for ε of
0.5, 1 and 2. In the model with energy theft, increasing ε also leads to greater rebound but with a
dramatically larger effect than without energy theft: from 10.4% to 19.6% to 40.7% for ε of 0.5, 1 and 2
respectively. The dramatically larger rebound effect is due to the increase in energy consumption by
formal production sectors, as they substitute into energy and away from capital as the price of energy
falls due to the drop in τ.

Energies 2018, 11, 3379 15 of 28

Table 3. Building Efficiency, Sensitivity of Results to Elasticity of Substitition within Energy Nest.

Variable Sector
Without Energy Theft With Energy Theft

ε = 0.5 ε = 1 ε = 2 ε = 0.5 ε = 1 ε = 2

En
er

gy
us

e

Agriculture −0.05% 0.04% 0.22%
−0.29% −0.43% −0.79%

(theft) −0.1% −0.1% −0.1%
Industry −0.19% −0.11% 0.04%

−0.46% −0.58% −0.88%
(theft) −0.0% −0.0% −0.0%
Service −41.72% −41.66% −41.56%

−41,83% −41,91% −42,12%
(theft) −42.0% −42.0% −42.0%
Transport −0.01% 0.08% 0,26%

−0.23% −0.38% −0.73%
(theft) −0.0% −0.0% −0.1%
Energy −4.18% −4.08% −3.88% −4.26% −4.44% −4.90%
Households

0.15% 0.14% 0.12%
−0.10% −0.32% −0.82%

(theft) +0.2% +0.2% +0.2%
Government 0.42% 0.42% 0.42% −0.12% −0.15% −0.22%
Total Change −4.15% −4.08% −3.96% −4.02% −4.15% −4.46%
Exected Change −4.09% −4.09% −4.09% −3.73% −3.73% −3.73%

O
th

er

Rebound −1.5% +0.1% +3.1% −7.8% −11.3% −19.7%
Theft Markup (τ) - - - 12.7% 12.7% 12.8%
Welfare Change +0.3% +0.3% +0.2% +0.2% +0.2% +0.2%
Government Revenue Change +0.6% +0.6% +0.6% +0.5% +0.5% +0.5%

Table 4. Durables Efficiency, Sensitivity of Results to Elasticity of Substitution within Energy Nest.

Variable Sector
Without Energy Theft With Energy Theft

ε = 0.5 ε = 1 ε = 2 ε = 0.5 ε = 1 ε = 2

En
er

gy
us

e

Agriculture
+0.24% +0.33% +0.50%

+1.32% +2.87% +6.43%
(theft) +0.3% +0.3% +0.4%
Industry −0.18% −0.11% +0.04%

+1.09% +2.41% +5.40%
(theft) +0.4% +0.4% +0.4%
Service

+0.63% +0.72% +0.89%
+2.01% +3.55% +7.10%

(theft) +0.3% −0.3% +0.4%
Transport

+0.27% +0.36% +0.53%
+1.43% +2.97% +6.51%

(theft) +0.2% +0.2% +0.3%
Energy −10.18% −10.08% −9.88% −9.92% −8.17% −4.10%
Households −47.63% −47.62% −47.61%

−46.88% −46.21% −44.57%
(theft) −47.44% −47.79% −47.84%
Government +1.91% +1.91% +1.92% +5.29% +5.52% +6.06%
Total Change −10.16% −10.09% −9.96% −10.92% −9.80% −7.23%
Exected Change −10.2% −10.2% −10.2% −12.18% −12.18% −12.18%

O
th

er

Rebound +0.4% +1% +2.3% +10.4% +19.6% +40.7%
Theft Markup (τ) - - - 10.3%% 10.1%% 9.8%
Welfare Change +0.6% +0.6% +0.6% +0.8% +0.8% +0.7%
Government Revenue Change +2.1% +2.1% +2.1% +3.1% +3.1% +3.1%

4. Discussion

Previous studies have shown the importance of model structure, sectoral definitions and specific
policy details in estimation of the size of the rebound associated with an energy efficiency increment.
We add one further important factor which must be considered in estimating rebound, particularly in
the case of middle-income or developing countries: the prevalence of energy theft and the impact of
the specific policy or technological change on energy theft. Energy theft will always lead to smaller
direct rebound effects, as benefits to energy users of efficiency gains will go unnoticed when energy is